All  tickets  issued  (whether  used  or  unused)  must  be  reported  to  the
MSWMB.  Any  collection  of  the  fine  herein  imposed  without  issuance  of  the
official apprehension ticket shall render the collector to liable criminal prosecution

and if convicted, to a fine of two thousand five hundred pesos (P2,500.00) and
imprisonment for one (1) year at the discretion of the court.

SECTION 10. Accrual of Fine.  (a) The fine prescribed in Section 4 and 12 hereof
shall be remitted/reported to the following:

* The Municipal Treasurer of the Municipality of Tigbauan, in case the violator